
ABABABAB    
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 24 MARCH 2014 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services.  

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 February 2014 
 

3 - 6 

4. Risk Management: Strategic Risks 
 

7 - 8 

 To receive an update on the strategic risks for the Council. 

 
 

 

5. External Audit: Audit Plan 
 

9 - 44 

 To receive and approve the External Audit Plan. 
 

 

6. Internal Audit: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2014/2015 
 

45 - 80 

 To receive and approve the Internal Audit Plan 2014 / 2015. 
 

 

7. Draft Annual Audit Committee Report 
 

81 - 94 

 To receive the Draft Annual Audit Committee Report prior to submission to Council. 

 
 

 

8. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000): Quarterly Report 3 
 

95 - 98 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 

TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 

QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack



 To receive an update of RIPA during the 3 months to 31 December 2013. 
 

 

9. Feedback Report 
 

99 - 102 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen S Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the a
[...]
9��� ��%8��%� %)//"�
�

/���	����)������������
����������������������&���
��
�������
�.���
'�������
������
��������"����2345:40��
���
�������
����������
&�� ��/���	
�������������&���������
�����'�
��
��������������'��
�8�����&������
�������	
����������������'��9��
��� ���
���������������� � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � �� �������C 33���D�C�73����������������������������������������������

� � � � 	�������
� � �

�

6



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 

24 MARCH 2014  PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Kevin Dawson, Group Manager - Construction & Resilience Tel. 453464 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM :  Kevin Dawson, Group Manager – Construction & 
Resilience 

Deadline date : N/A 

Audit Committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider and note the content of this report 
 
 

 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as a routine planned report on risk 
management and business continuity. 

 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on Risk Management and Business 
Continuity under its terms of reference 2.2.13 and to monitor the effective development and 
operation of risk management and corporate governance of the Council. 
 

 

3. TIMESCALE  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 

 

4.    RISK MANAGEMENT REVIEW 

4.1 The Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed by Corporate Management Team (CMT) 
on 4 March 2014 and undergone minor revision and awaiting formal sign off. 

  
4.2 Work has now commenced on assessing and challenging current Departmental Risk 

Registers to ensure potential risks are identified and adequately managed. Revised 
Departmental Risk Registers have now been received from Communities, Governance and 
Growth and Regeneration. Meetings have or are being held with the remaining 
departments with a view of obtaining updated registers. 

 
4.3 The Corporate Business Continuity Policy previously considered by this committee on 5    

November 2013 has been reviewed and revised in line with revised international standards 
and is due to be considered by CMT on 18 March 2014. 
 

7



4.4    The Corporate Business Continuity Plan has recently been revised to reflect the Council’s 
new Departmental Structure and has now been issued to Director’s. A public version of the 
plan will shortly be placed on the PCC Intranet and website. 

 
4.4 The operational risk assessment process is currently assisting with the review of current 

Business Continuity documentation which in turn will lead to new templates being issued to 
all Council services for completion and return to the Resilience Team. It is also providing a 
useful profile of areas of high risk, which can be escalated to the strategic registers where 
necessary. 

 
4.5       Key on going issues for 2014/15:  
 

• Completion of a review of current risk management procedures by the Council’s 
Internal Audit team;  

• Quarterly review of Strategic (corporate) risk register by CMT; 

• Coordination of Strategic and Departmental risk registers; 

• Continuation of review and revision of \Service BC Plans; 

• Regular risk “conversations” within and between services at all levels; 

• Updates on Insite, web and E-Learning;  

• Strategic issues e.g. introducing and embedding RM/BCM into procurement 
processes, induction briefings and business plans; and 

• Delivering training aimed at ensuring Members understand the risk management 
process and expectations upon officers – a training session on Risk Management 
was delivered to Cabinet Policy Forum on 26 November 2013. 

 
 

5  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

5.1 Audit Committee note and comment on the contents of this report. 
 
 

6  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 Risk management is a key component of the Council’s Corporate Governance Framework 
 which will take time to review and embed effectively.    
 

 

7  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

7.1 None 
 
 

8  IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 The identification of risks and the proper management of those risks will ensure that: 
 

• The Council’s environmental policies and ambitions can be met; the Council is able 
to mitigate against potential financial losses, litigation claims and reputational 
damage; the Council is able to effectively deliver the strategic priorities.  

 
 

9  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

  Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 

 9.1 Peterborough City Council Risk Management and Business Continuity Policies 
2013/14 

 

8



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

24 MARCH 2014 

 

PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Lamb, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Executive Director - Resources ( 452 398 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : PricewaterhouseCoopers Deadline date : N/A 

The Committee is asked to: 

1. Consider the External Audit Plan for 2013/14 and consider points raised by PwC in the 
document: 

• Proposed scope, comfortable with the audit risks, and approach 

• Consider and respond to matters relating to fraud (page 12 and 13) 

• Consider and respond to the PwC view on the value of trivial misstatements (page 9) 

• Approve proposed audit fees for the year 

2. Provide comment on any amendments necessary; and 

3. Approve the Plan. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its Work Programme for 
2013/14. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and respond to the Audit Plan for 2013/14 from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the Council’s external auditors, in acc
[...]
prior to disclosing such report. Peterborough City Council agrees to pay due regard to any representations which PwC may make in 
connection with such disclosure and Peterborough City Council shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report. If, following consultation with PwC, 
Peterborough City Council discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is 
reproduced in full in any copies disclosed. 

This document has been prepared only for Peterborough City Council and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed through our contract with the Audit Commission. We accept no liability 

(including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else. 

© 2014 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details. 

130610-142627-JA-UK 

 

 

 

 

4
3



4
4

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

24 MARCH 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member responsible: 

 

Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder 

Committee Member responsible: 

 

Councillor Lamb, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

 

( 384 557 

 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014 / 2015 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : John Harrison, Executive Director: Resources  Deadline date : N/A 

 
The Committee is asked to examine the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2014 / 2015 and: 

1. Identify any areas for further consideration; 
2. Approve the draft Audit Plan and Audit Strategy; 
3. Note the contents of the Internal Audit Charter; 
4. Note the contents of the Code of Ethics; and 
5. Note the pe
[...]
eports demonstrate how the audit service will be provided and how it will 
contribute to the Statement. 

 
 
12. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

12.1 The Internal Audit plan could be constructed on a cyclical basis, thus covering all 
areas of the Council over a period of time. This does not concord with current 
professional guidance and would not seek to target the limited resource available to 
areas of high risk.  

48



13.  IMPLICATIONS 
 

13.1 There would be a legal implication if an Internal Audit service was not provided for, 
and if mechanisms were not in place to carry out a review of internal control, 
governance and risk management as a basis for the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
 
14. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 

  

• Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  

• Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 

• Local Government Act 1972 

• Committee papers 

• Risk Registers 
 
 

15.  APPENDICES 
 

• Appendix A: Audit Charter 

• Appendix B: Code of Ethics  

• Appendix C: Audit Strategy and Audit Plan  

• Appendix D: Performance Indicators 
 

 
 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Charter          March 2014 
Version Control 1.0 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KEY CONTACTS 

Steve Crabtree Chief Internal Auditor ( 384 557 

Louise Cooke Group Auditor ( 384 558 

Julie Taylor Group Auditor ( 384 559 
 
 
 
 

March 2014 
 

Next Review: By March 2015 

5
1



Internal Audit Charter          March 2014 
Version Control 1.0 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Organisations in the UK public sector have historically been governed by an array of differing internal audit standards. The Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (the PSIAS), which took effect from the 1 April 2013, and are based on the mandatory elements of the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA) Intern
[...]
ere 
are vulnerabilities in systems of internal control, which are not being addressed. 
 

% high priority recommendations 
implemented 
 

90% Management’s commitment in implementing high priority recommendations ensures 
that high profile risks / fundamental flaws in systems of internal control are suitably 
resolved. 
 

Number of days between the 
completion of audit fieldwork and 
issue of draft report 
 

90% 
 

The draft report is the first stage after which management will have written confirmation 
of the audit outcomes. This should be issued within 15 days. Issue on a timely basis 
provides better opportunity for management to be able to comment, and also ensures 
that the audit plan is delivered as expected. 
 

Number of days between the issue 
of the draft and final report 
 

90% 
 

Delivery of a timely final report ensures that management can commence the process 
of addressing internal control weaknesses. This should be issued within 15 days 
 

Average score given to audit 
feedback 
 

Above 3.75 This is the main indicator of audit quality and is based upon the feedback received by 
management for individual audit assignments. Maximum score is 5. Scores of 3 and 
below are followed up. 
 

 

7
9



8
0

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

24 MARCH 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

  
 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Lamb, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer ( 452233 

 

DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance Deadline date : N/A 

 
Audit Committee are asked to approve the Annual Audit Committee Report as shown in 
Appendix A. 
 

 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee in line with the agreed Work Programme for the 
Municipal Year 2013 
[...]
tails of 

this can be found later in this report. 

 

MEMBERSHIP AND MEETINGS 

 

During 2013 / 2014, the Audit Committee met on the following dates: 

 

• 6 June 2013 

• 24 June 2013 

• 23 September 2013  

• 4 November 2013 

• 3 February 2014 

 

The last Audit Committee meeting for the Municipal Year is due to be held on 24 March 2014. 

 

The Audit Committee membership increased from 7 to 8 following the incorporation of the Sub Committee 

to the Audit Committee into the Terms of Reference. There is a cross representation of all parties in 

accordance with the make up of the Council. The members for 2013 / 2014 were (excluding substitutes): 

                                                
1
 Best practice as contained in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) document "A Toolkit 

for Local Authority Audit Committees" 

85



 

 

Table 1: Audit Committee Membership 2013 / 2014 

 

 

Conservative 

Peterborough 

Independent Forum 

Liberal Democrats  

Labour 

Lamb (Chair) 

Harper (Vice Chair) 

Arculus 

Lee 

 

Lane 

Fletcher 

 

 

Sandford Knowles 

 

A number of Audit Committee members also sit on various other committees and panels. On occasions 

there may be clashes with the Audit Committee and where this occurs, apologies are received for any 

episodes of non-attendance and where available, substitutes attend. 

 

Senior officers from the Council are also present, including the Executive Director of Strategic Resources, 

Chief Internal Auditor and the Head of Strategic Finance. Dependent on the subject matter on the agendas, 

other officers will attend in addition to external representation from the Councils' External Auditor and 

Relationship Manager.  

 

86



 

KEY ACTIVITIES AND TRAINING DURING THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

Background 

 

The Audit Committee's original terms of reference covers 6 main areas: 

 

- Internal Audit 

- Internal Control and Corporate Governance 

- Annual Accounts 


[...]
e of Conduct 

2.2.1.22 Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Code of Conduct 

2.2.1.23 Monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct 

2.2.1.24 Advising, training or arranging to train Councillors and co-opted members on matters relating to the Code of 

Conduct 

                                                
2
 (Source: Constitution: Part 3, Delegations Section 2 - Regulatory Committee functions. Approved Annual Council)  
 

93



 

 

2.2.2 Terms of Reference of the Hearing Panel (sub-committee to the Audit Committee). 

 The Hearings Panel is a sub-committee of the Audit Committee. The Panel has the following functions: 

1 When matters are referred by the Monitoring Officer granting dispensations to Councillors and co-opted members 

allowing them to (A) participate in the debate and / or (b) vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable 

pecuniary interest; 

2 On matters being referred by the Monitoring Officer deciding whether complaints concerning members should be 

investigated 

3 Hearing complaints that have been referred to them by the Monitoring Officer pursuant to the Complaints 

procedure 

4 The agreement of relevant procedures for the undertaking of its functions, when appropriate to be included within 

the Constitution 

 

94



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 
No. 8 

24 MARCH 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder 

Committee Member responsible: Councillor Lamb, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance  

Ben Stevenson, Compliance Manager 
(Governance) 

( 452 361 

( 452 387 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) QUARTERLY REPORT 
FOR 1st JULY 2013 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance  
 

Deadline date : N/A 

Audit Committee is asked to  
 
1. Receive, consider and endorse this report on the use of RIPA for the three months from 1st 

October 2013 to 31st December 2013; and 

2. Consider the recommendation and approve that the report is produced for the Audit 
Committee on a six monthly basis. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
 This report is submitted to the Committee as a scheduled report on the Council’s 

use of RIPA in accordance with the established Work Programme 2013 / 2014. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Council's use of RIPA 

powers in the three months from 1 October 2013 to 31 December 2013. This report 
is to be considered in accordance with its Terms of Reference 2.2.1.14 - To monitor 
council policies on "raising concern at work" and the anti fraud and anti corruption 
strategy and the Council's complaints process. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a statutory 

mechanism for authorising covert surveillance and the use of a ‘covert human 
intelligence source’ (CHIS) e.g. undercover agents. It now also permits Public 
Authorities to compel telecommunications and postal companies to obtain and 
release communications data, in certain circumstances. It seeks to ensure that any 
interference with an individual’s right under Article 8 is necessary and 

95



proportionate. In doing so, RIPA seeks to ensure both the public interest and the 
human rights of individuals are suitably balanced.      

 
3.2 Council officers and external agencies working on behalf of Peterborough City 

Council must comply with RIPA and any work carried out must be properly 
authorised by one of the Council’s Authorising Officers. The powers contained 
within the Act can only be used for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime or 
preventing disorder.  

 
3.3 The Council has established strong governance around the use of RIPA and 

provides assurance to the citizens of Peterborough that the powers are only used 
where necessary and proportionate and in accordance with the
[...]
SONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

96



 
6.1 Given the authority’s responsible and low use of these powers, it may be more 

appropriate for the Audit Committee to receive reports on a six monthly basis.  
  
7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
7.1 The option is not to present a regular report detailing the use of RIPA. This could 

result in a lack of assurance and a potential lack of support from the Audit 
Committee. Failure to report usage for Member review contravenes the RIPA 
Codes of Practice.  

 
8. IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The implications of this report are that the Council will become more aware of RIPA 

and its value to the Council’s many enforcement teams. The Council has already 
created a positive profile and has been congratulated on its adherence to the 
legislation by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

97



98

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 9 

24 MARCH 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 
 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder 

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Lamb, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor ( 384 557 

 

FEEDBACK REPORT 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
 This is a standard report to Audit Committee which forms part of its agreed work 

programme. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
This standard report provides feedback on items considered or questions asked at 
previous meetings of the Committee. It also provides an update on any specific matters 
which are of interest to the Committee or where Committee have asked to be kept informed 
of progress. 

 
3. APPENDICES 

 

 Appendix A - Feedback Responses 
 

99



100

This page is intentionally left blank



A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 A

 
A
U
D
IT
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
: 
R
E
C
O
R
D
 O
F
 A
C
T
IO
N
 T
A
K
E
N
 

 M
U
N
IC
IP
A
L
 Y
E
A
R
: 
M
A
Y
 2
0
1
3
 -
 A
P
R
IL
 2
0
1
4
 

 

D
A
T
E
 I
S
S
U
E
 

R
A
IS
E
D
 

A
G
E
N
D
A
 I
T
E
M
 /
 A
C
T
IO
N
 A
R
IS
IN
G
 

O
F
F
IC
E
R
 R
E
S
P
O
N
S
IB
L
E
 

A
C
T
IO
N
 T
A
K
E
N
 

S
IG
N
 O
F
F
 

D
A
T
E
 

3
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 

2
0
1
4
 

T
h
a
t 
th
e
 
D
ir
e
c
to
r 

o
f 
G
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 
w
o
u
ld
 
re
v
ie
w
 

W
h
is
tl
e
b
lo
w
in
g
 
p
o
lic
ie
s
 
o
f 
p
a
rt
n
e
r 
o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
s
 
in
 

o
rd
e
r 
to
 e
n
s
u
re
 t
h
a
t 
a
d
e
q
u
a
te
 p
ro
v
is
io
n
 w
a
s
 i
n
 p
la
c
e
 

to
 d
e
liv
e
r 
s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 o
n
 b
e
h
a
lf
 o
f 
P
C
C
. 
 

 

K
im
 S
a
w
y
e
r 

E
n
q
u
ir
e
s
 
b
e
in
g
 
c
o
n
d
u
c
te
d
 

w
it
h
 P
C
C
’s
 p
ri
m
a
ry
 p
a
rt
n
e
rs
, 

S
k
a
n
s
k
a
, 
A
m
e
y
 &
 S
e
rc
o
. 

 

3
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 

2
0
1
4
 

F
o
rw
a
rd
 A
u
d
it
 C

o
m
m
it
te
e
’s
, 
re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 

W
h
is
tl
e
b
lo
w
in
g
 
p
o
lic
y
 
fo
r 

a
p
p
ro
v
a
l 
to
 
th
e
 
J
o
in
t 

C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 F
o
ru
m
 a
n
d
 E
m
p
lo
y
m
e
n
t 
C
o
m
m
it
te
e
. 

 

K
im
 S
a
w
y
e
r 

T
.B
.A
 

 

3
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 

2
0
1
4
 

F
o
rw
a
rd
 A
u
d
it
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
’s
, 
re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
h
e
 

C
a
b
in
e
t 
M
e
m
b
e
r 
fo
r 
a
p
p
ro
v
a
l 
o
f 
th
e
 A
n
ti
-B
ri
b
e
ry
 

P
o
lic
y
. 

 

K
im
 S
a
w
y
e
r 

T
.B
.A
 

 

3
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 

2
0
1
4
 

T
h
e
 
D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 
G
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 
c
o
n
fi
rm

e
d
 
th
a
t 
th
e
 

re
c
ru
it
m
e
n
t 
a
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
 
fo
r 
th
e
 
in
te
ri
m
 
H
u
m
a
n
 

R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 
p
o
s
it
io
n
s
 
w
o
u
ld
 
b
e
 
p
re
s
e
n
te
d
 
to
 
A
u
d
it
 

C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 i
n
 t
h
e
 n
e
a
r 
fu
tu
re
. 

 

K
im
 S
a
w
y
e
r 

T
o
 F
o
llo
w
 

 

 

101



102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 February 2014
	4 Risk Management: Strategic Risks
	5 External Audit: Audit Plan
	Item 5 PCC 1314 audit plan 1203214 DRAFT

	6 Internal Audit: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2014/2015
	Item 6 2014 03 APPENDIX A - CHARTER v 01
	Item 6 2014 03 APPENDIX B - ETHICS v 01
	Item 6 2014 03 APPENDIX C - STRATEGY AND DRAFT PLAN
	Item 6 2014 03 APPENDIX D - PERF INDS v 01

	7 Draft Annual Audit Committee Report
	app a 2013 03 AC Rep - Chair Annual Report App 1

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000): Quarterly Report 3
	9 Feedback Report
	Item 9 140203 - Action Notes




Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 24 MARCH 2014 

 
Present: Councillors Lamb (Chairman), Harper (Vice Chairman), Arculus, Fletcher,  
   Knowles, Lee, Lane and Sandford 

   
Officers in  
Attendance:  Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance 
   Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
   Leigh Dunbar, Business Continuity & Risk Officer 
   Louise Cooke, Group Auditor 
   Julie Taylor, Group Auditor   
   Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
 
Also in  
attendance: Jacqui Dudley, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
    
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2014 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014, were approved as an accurate and 
true record. 
  

4. Risk Management: Strategic Risks 
 

The Business Continuity & Risk Officer introduced the report which provided Members with 
an update on Risk Management and Business Continuity. The Committee was advised of the 
recent review of the current Strategic Risk Register.  The Committee was also advised of the 
Corporate Business Continuity Policy and the revision of the international standards, which 
was considered by CMT on 18 March 2014.   
 
Comments and responses to questions were as follows: 
 

•  There would be a report submitted to Members on the CMT business continuity 
exercise in order to see how CMT and the executive dealt with issues.  

 
The Committee: 
 
Noted the report. 
 
 
The Committee Also Agreed: 

  

That the Business Continuity & Risk Officer would provide a report on the outcome of the 
Business Continuity exercise undertaken by the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 



 
5.   External Audit Plan 

  
Jacqui Dudley, from PwC introduced a report on the External Audit Plan, which requested 
Members to consider and respond to the Audit Plan for 2013/14 from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Key points within the report included: 
 

•  Fraud risks which were required to be identified as significant, were management 
override of controls and revenue recognition; 

•  There were further elevated risks identified which were in relation to the council tax 
benefit reform, savings targets and property valuation and accounting for capital; 

•  There were changes in national non-domestic rates for 2013/14 however, these did 
not represent a significant or elevated risk given the balances were not material; and 

•  There was also an update on the Local Authority Mortgage (LAMS) scheme. No 
significant or elevated risks were anticipated however, an update would be provided 
in the ISA 260 report. 

•  
Jacqui Dudley, PwC responded to comments and questions raised by Members.  In 
summary the responses included: 
 

•  Regarding overseas processing of information, there were now more areas performed 
offshore which had been in line with other professional services firms; 

•  There should be no cause for alarm in terms of security for processing of information 
overseas; 

•  The information processing centres had operated for several years;  

•  Balances over the triviality threshold would be investigated by the Council, but 
balances under, were not deemed significant for the purposes of the audit; 

•  The triviality figures were set in conjunction with external audit and internal PCC 
officers; 

•  The overall materiality level was 2% of the Council’s expenditure and was a PwC 
benchmark, which had been similar across the industry. The triviality level benchmark 
was normally 5% of overall materiality (which would be c.£500,000), however as this 
was set at £250,000 in 2012/13 a smaller increase was proposed to £350,000; and 

•  Figures below the triviality threshold would nonetheless be discussed with 
management. 
 

The Committee: 
 

1. Considered the External Audit Plan for 2013/14 and considered points raised by 
PwC in the document: 

• Proposed scope, comfortable with the audit risks, and approach; 

• Considered and responded to matters relating to fraud; 

• Considered and responded to the PwC view on the value of trivial 
misstatements; 

• Approved proposed audit fees for the year; 
2. Provided comment on any amendments necessary; and 

3. Approved the Plan. 

 
The Committee Also Agreed: 
 

•  That the Executive Director of Resources would provide Audit Committee Members with 
details of the amount of council tax retrieved for taking non-payment cases to court; 



•  That the Executive Director of Finance would provide Audit Committee Members with a 
report over why the £350,000 triviality limit was deemed an acceptable amount by the 
Resources Department; and 

•  That the external auditors PwC, would provide Audit Committee Members with a report 
outlining the cost implications to the Council if the triviality limit was set at a lower 
threshold. 

 
6. Internal Audit: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2014/2015  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor, introduced a report to Members on the Draft Internal Audit  Plan for 
 2014/2015, which was part of the Committee’s work programme. 

 
The following key points within the report included: 
  

•  The Internal Audit Charter; 

•  The Code of Ethics; 

•  The Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan; and 

•  Performance Indicators. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor responded to comments and questions raised by Members.  In 
summary responses included: 
 

•  The resources within the plan were based on staff in post at the start of the year; 

•  If further staff were taken on, additional works could be delivered and this would be 
reflected in the plan; 

•  The Chief Internal Auditor stated that the plan incorporated his time at PCC only and 
that the rest was fully recharged out to others. If there were additional calls on his 
time, for example, significant issues at other authorities, then appropriate adjustments 
would be made; 

•  Income generation activities related to Vivacity as well as looking to build on the 
existing shared arrangements; 

•  The plan presented had included a number of reviews planned in relation to PCC’s 
partner organisations such as Serco; 

•  Auditors undertaking confidential work for Vivacity and auditors reviewing the code of 
ethics would be kept separate; and 

•  Members felt that it was disappointing that health was not a major item within the 
Strategic Priorities.  

 
 
 

The Committee:  
 

1. Identified areas for further consideration; 
2. Approved the draft Audit Plan and Audit Strategy; 
3. Noted the contents of the Internal Audit Charter; 
4. Noted the contents of the Code of Ethics; and 
5. Noted the performance indicators set for the service. 

 
The Committee also: 
 
Agreed that the Chief Internal Auditor would: 
 

•  Amend the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2014/2015 to define audit services income 
streams for the Council to reflect all areas of work besides Vivacity; and 

•  Highlight to Cabinet, Audit Committees comments regarding the Strategic Priorities, 
and consider the placement of health issues as a higher priority. 



 
7.  Draft Annual Audit Committee Report 

 
The Chairman of Audit Committee introduced a report to Members which outlined the work of 
the Audit Committee for 13/14. 
 
The key points in the report included: 
 

• Membership and meetings of the Audit Committee; 

• Key activities and training undertaken; 

• Internal control and corporate governance; 

• Annual accounts; 

• Risk management; 

• Counter-fraud and irregularities; 

• Member code of conduct; and 

• Training. 
 
Members commented that there was currently a working group reviewing the Council’s code 
of conduct. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Approved the Annual Audit Committee Report for submission to Council. 
 
The Committee Also Agreed: 
 
That the Governance Officer would include within the work of Audit Committee report, 
reference to updates on the progress of the working group, which was currently revising the 
Council’s code of conduct.   
 

8.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA): Quarterly Report 3 
 
The Director of Governance introduced a report on the Regulation of Investigatory Power Act 
2000, which provided an overview of the Council’s use of RIPA powers in the three months 
from 1 October 2013 to 31 December 2013. 
 
Key points highlighted included: 
 

• There had been no use of RIPA during the time noted; 

• There had been a recommendation therefore to scale back the frequency of the 
reports to six monthly; 

• There were strict internal controls around the use of RIPA and this needed to be 
authorised;  

• Resources were not an issue in refusal of RIPA powers; 

• There needed to be a close monitoring of the powers used to ensure that they were 
being applied for their intended purpose; and 

• There had been a good report received from the Interception of Communications 
Commissioners Office. 

 
The Director of Governance advised that although Audit Committee (AC) was asked to 
consider a recommendation to receive six monthly reports on the use of RIPA, they may wish 
to consider approving an alternative reporting mechanism to be included on all AC agendas.  
The Committee was also advised that the information agenda item would state whether there 
had been any use of RIPA to report.   

 
The Committee: 



 
1. Received, considered and endorsed the report on the use of RIPA for the three 

months from 1st October 2013 to 31st December 2013; and 
2. The Committee considered and agreed the alternative recommendation put forward 

by the Director of Governance on the alternative reporting mechanism for the Use of 
RIPA.  The reporting mechanism would introduce a standing information item on each 
Audit Committee agenda, which would state whether there had been: 
 

i. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), (in this case the 
Committee would receive a report); or   

ii. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), ‘The Committee is 
asked to note that there is nothing to report’ 

 

9.   Feedback Report 
 
The Director of Governance introduced the report, which provided feedback on items 
considered or questions raised at previous meetings of the Audit Committee. It also provided 
an update on specific matters, which were of interest to the Committee or where Committee 
had requested to be kept informed of progress. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Noted the report. 
 
 
  
 

                          
     7.00pm – 8.15pm                                                            

         
            Chairman

    
 


